

## **OFFICE OF THE** ASSAM STATE INFORMATION COMMISSION JONAKEE COMPLEX, PANJABARI, GUWAHATI-781 037

Case No. : KP(M). 547/2013

Complainant/ appellant : Sri Hari Narayan Pathak

Respondent : Industries and Commerce Department, Assam

Date of hearing : 08-02-2016

Complaint/ Second : Shri H.S. Das, IAS (Retd)

appeal heard by **Chief Information Commissioner, Assam** 

## ORDER

The appellant Sri H. N. Pathak is present. However, due to mal-functioning of his hearing aid set, he was not able to participate in today's' hearing.

The Joint Secretary and SPIO of Industries and Commerce Department is absent, but he has sent a written submission dated 6th February, 2016 stating that due to his pre-occupation with the recently concluded Assembly Session, he was not able to give sufficient time to reply to the RTI petition dated 25-7-2013.

However, on perusal of the second appeal petition dated 25-7-2013 and the enclosed Annexures, it is seen that the content of the RTI petition dated 23-7-2009 filed before the SPIO and Deputy Secretary, Department of Industries and Commerce and the content of the reply of the Deputy Secretary vide his letter dated 22<sup>nd</sup> May, 2013, it is seen that they are different. Therefore, it seems that the RTI petition and the second appeal petition do not tally. Something seems to have been mixed up.

The second appeal petition is, therefore, returned to the appellant for resubmission if he so desires with a clear and brief resume outlining the sequence of developments with regard to his RTI petition.

With the above order, the present second appeal petition dated 25-7-2013 is disposed of.

> Sd/-(H. S. Das) **Assam State Chief Information Commissioner** Panjabari,. Guwahati

Authenticated true copy Sd/-Secretary & Registrar **Assam State Information Commission** 

## Memo No. KP(M) 547/2013/ -A

Dated 8-2-2016

- Copy to:-
- 1. Joint Secretary and SPIO of Industries and Commerce Department, Assam Dispur, Guwahati-6 for information and necessary action.
- 2. Sri Hari Narayan Pathak, Padumpukhuri, Uzanbazar, Guwahati-1 for information.
- 3. Computer Section for uploading in the Website.
- Office file.

Secretary & Registrar **Assam State Information Commission**